

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LIONS GATE ENTERTAINMENT CORP.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

14 Civ. 5197 (JGK)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

George T. Conway III
Adam S. Hobson
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendants

February 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Icahn Takeover Battle and July 20, 2010 Transactions	4
B. The SEC Investigation.....	6
C. The SEC Settlement and Lions Gate’s Disclosures About It.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD ANY ACTIONABLE MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION.....	10
A. Lions Gate had no affirmative duty to disclose the investigation.	11
B. Nondisclosure of the investigation did not make any Lions Gate disclosures false or misleading.	17
POINT II	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD SCIENTER.....	19
A. The complaint does not allege any motive to commit fraud.....	20
B. The complaint does not allege conscious misbehavior or recklessness.....	20
POINT III	
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A SECTION 20(a) CLAIM AGAINST ANY OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	9 n.2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	9 n.2
<i>Ciresi v. Citicorp</i> , 782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14, 18
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. ITT Educ. Serv., Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	12
<i>City of Westland Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 20, 21
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	11, 17
<i>Icahn Partners LP v. Lions Gate Entm't Corp.</i> , 2010 BCSC 1547 (Can.) <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 BCCA 228 (Can.).....	5-6
<i>In re Bank of America AIG Disclosure Sec. Litig.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14
<i>In re GeoPharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>In re Hardinge, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 309 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9 n.2
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Deriv. Litig.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11-12
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 23
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 13-627-cv, 2015 WL 136312 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2015)	10, 11, 17, 20
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	10, 20, 22
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	21
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	10, 17

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 10
17 C.F.R. § 229.103 12, 15
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 15
17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c)..... 16

Other Authorities

Paul S. Atkins, *Remarks before the U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform* (Feb. 16, 2006), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1CfrViX> 13-14
